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INSTRUCTIONS

Installation Instruction Manual

ANTOP’s New Generation Digital Technology

Your FLAT PANEL Smartpass Amplified HDTV Antenna / AT-402BV can be used either as an 
outdoor or indoor antenna. ANTOP’s New Generation Digital Technology allows you the 
flexibility to set up your antenna in various locations and still receive a great digital reception. 

Following are instructions for installation options for outdoor use as a mast pole mount, as well 
as for indoor options in an attic or placed on a table top. Read through all instructions prior to 
beginning installation procedure.

Note: Although this antenna is great for indoor and outdoor use, a higher mounting 
location positioned towards the broadcast tower may result in better reception. 
Install the antenna as high as possible, and preferably with a clear path between the 
antenna and the TV station transmitters. Trees, buildings, mountains, etc., can all 
impact the performance of any antenna. This antenna can also be placed in attic.

•  Smartpass Amplifier: all-in-one design allows easier connection, delivers correct balance 
   between short and long-range reception. 
•  4G LTE filter: blocks 3G and 4G wireless signals to ensure noise-free digital TV reception.
•  Enhanced VHF signal reception.
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Install a mast pole (not provided) on the house, preferably on rooftop or the side of the house 
facing the TV station transmitters. Attach the antenna to the mast pole by using the clamp kit 
provided.

1.1
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1.2

To remove antenna hardware from backside of unit, release screws from the hardware. Attach 
the Table Stand to the bottom of antenna.

1.2  For Indoor Use, with Table Stand

1 / Installation for Outside Use

1.1  For Outdoor Use, Mast Pole Mounting

To strengthen VHF reception, 
fix the VHF enhanced rods onto 
antenna



2 / Connecting

2.1.1 Select entry point to house. Drill hole under the eaves at entry point. Attach coaxial cable 
with water proof cap end to connector in the antenna. For Vertical Mast Pole Mount utilize 
U-shape coaxial cable setup to prevent water from entering interior of antenna casing. Feed 
lose end of coaxial cable through drilled opening.

2.1  For Outdoor Use, Mast Pole Prepping for Connection

2.1.1
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Water-proof cap
The back of antenna

U-shape cable arranging prevents
water from entering

Drill a hole on the eaves, and arrange
the cable into inner huose

Select entry point to house. Drill hole at entry point. Attach coaxial cable with water proof cap 
end to connector in the antenna. Feed lose end of coaxial cable through drilled opening.

2.2  For Indoor Use, in Attic placement, Prepping for Connection

2.3  If you haven't done so, attach coaxial cable to connector in the antenna. 

CABLE IN

ANT/IN

ON/OFF LED

Back of TV

3ft0.3ft

2.3

1
2

4
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4 / Adjusting Instruction
For the best reception, adjust the direction of antenna.
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3 / Setting and Scanning
In the TV’s setup menu, set the mode to “Antenna” or “Air”, then, set TV to “Scan” for channels. 
Consult the TV manual for detailed instructions.

CHANNEL SCAN
scanning for channels
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The Power Inserter must be powered in order to function.
Push the smart switch On or Off and select the switching 
with which more channels are received.
·Switch Off - The LED indicates yellow for normal reception. 
·Switch On - The LED indicates green for stronger reception.OFF/ONLED

Scan channels after each switching in the power inserter.!

Step 1. Attach one end of coaxial cable (with waterproof cap) to connector on the antenna.
Step 2. Attach the other end of the coaxial cable to the shorter end (0.3ft) of the power inserter. 
Step 3. Attach the longer end (3ft) of the power inserter to the ANTENNA/CABLE IN connector 
          on the back of the TV or converter box. 
Step 4. Connect the power adapter to the DC socket in power inserter.

Reminder: If you are using a Splitter, it should be an all port DC power 
passing model. To purchase an Antop all ports DC Power Passing Split-
ter, please call us at 1-909-947-8883. Or go to antopusa.com and visit 
our on-line store's accessories page, search "splitter."





INSTRUCCIONES
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Manual de instrucciones para su instalación

Tecnología digital de última generación de ANTOP

Su antena FLAT PANEL Smartpass Amplified HDTV Antenna / AT-402BV se puede utilizar como 
una antena exterior o interior. La tecnología digital de última generación de ANTOP le permite 
tener la flexibilidad de ubicar su antena en diferentes lugares, y aún así recibir una excelente 
señal digital. 

A continuación, encontrará las instrucciones para las opciones de instalación exterior como 
montaje en poste o en pared, así como las opciones para instalación interior en un ático o 
sobre una mesa. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de comenzar el procedimiento de insta-
lación.

Note:   A pesar de que esta antena es ideal para uso interior y exterior, si se ubica 
en una posición alta mirando hacia la torre de trasmisión puede resultar en una 
mejor recepción. Instale la antena lo más alto posible, y preferiblemente con una vía 
sin obstáculos entre la antena y los trasmisores de las estaciones de televisión. Los 
árboles, edificios, montañas, etc., pueden repercutir en el desempeño de cualquier 
antena. Esta antena también puede ubicarse en el ático.

•  Amplificador Smartpass: diseño todo-en-uno le permite una conexión más sencilla, y le 
   ofrece un correcto equilibrio entre la recepción de corto y largo alcance. 
•  Filtro 4G LTE: bloquea las señales inalámbricas 3G y 4G para garantizar una recepción de 
    televisión digital sin ruidos.
•  Recepción de señal VHF mejorada



1 / Instalación para uso exterior

Instale un poste (no incluido) en la casa, preferiblemente sobre el techo o a un lado de la casa 
frente a los trasmisores de las estaciones de televisión. Fije la antena al poste mediante el uso 
del conjunto de la abrazadera suministrado.

1.1  Para uso exterior, montaje en poste

1.1

6

1.2

Para retirar el soporte físico de la antena en la parte posterior de la unidad, afloje el tornillo de 
sujeción con vuelta hacia la derecha. Una la base para mesa a la parte inferior de la antena. 
Para fortalecer la recepción de ondas VHF, colocar el tubo en los tornillos, gire para conectar.

1.2  Para uso interior con base para mesa

Para recibir una señal, coloque 
la parte delantera de la antena 
orientada a los transmisores de 
las estaciones de televisión.

Abrazadera del poste

Para fortalecer la recepción de 
ondas VHF, colocar el tubo en 
los tornillos, gire para conectar

Tuercas

Conector tipo F

Agujero de montaje



2 / Conexión

2.1Seleccione el punto de entrada a la casa. Haga una perforación bajo el alero del tejado en 
el punto de entrada. Conecte el cable coaxial con lado casquillo al conector de la antena. Para 
el montaje vertical en pared utilice cable coaxial en forma de “U” para evitar que el agua entre 
al interior de la carcasa de la antena. Para montaje en pared, ponga de nuevo la antena al 
hardware una vez ya esté instalado en la pared. Con la antena fija a un poste o en una pared 
exterior, pase el cable coaxial a través del orificio perforado.        

Preparación de la conexión exterior, montaje en poste o en pared

2.1.1
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Seleccione el punto de entrada a la casa. Haga una perforación en el punto de entrada. 
Conecte el cable coaxial con un casquillo a prueba de agua al conector de la antena. Ponga de 
nuevo la antena al hardware una vez ya esté instalado en una viga o en una pared. Pase el 
extremo suelto del cable coaxial a través del orificio perforado.

2.2  Preparación de la conexión en interior, ubicación en el ático

2.3   Si aún no lo ha hecho, conecte el cable coaxial al conector de la
       antena

CABLE IN

ANT/IN

ON/OFF LED

3ft0.3ft

2.3

1
2

4
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Vista posterior del 
televisor

Conecte el cable coaxial con lado casquillo 
al conector de la antena. 

Haga una perforación bajo el alero del 
tejado en el punto de entrada.

Vista posteriorWanter-proof cap



3 / Configuración y escaneo

4 / Instrucciones de ajuste

En el menú de configuración de la televisión, ajuste el modo a "Antenna" o "Air" y, a continu-
ación, active la función "Scan" de la TV para buscar canales. Consulte el manual de la televisión 
para obtener instrucciones detalladas.

Para una mejor recepción, ajuste la orientación de la antena. 
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CHANNEL SCAN
scanning for channels
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Empuje Encender o Apagar y seleccione la opción con más
canales. La luz LED es de color amarillo para la recepción 
normal. La luz LED es de color verde para la recepción más 
fuerte.

OFF/ONLED

Después de cada cambio de poder hacer una búsqueda de canales!

Conecte el otro extremo del cable coaxial al cable coaxial corto del insertador de potencia. Conecte 
el cable coaxial largo al conector ANTENNA/CABLE IN en la parte posterior de la TV o decodifica-
dor. Conecte el adaptador de energía a la toma de corriente directa en el insertador de potencia. 
La antena debe estar conectada para que funcione.

Recordatorio:  Si está utilizando un Splitter, debería ser un modelo de paso de corrien-
te DC de todos los puertos. Para comprar un Splitter de Paso de Energía DC de todos los 
puertos, por favor llámenos al 1-909-947-8883. O vaya a antopusa.com y visite la página 
de accesorios de nuestra tienda en línea, busque "splitters".




